Net assets acquired at fair value $ 73,187

The fair values of reinsurance assets and liabilities acquired are derived from probability weighted ranges of the
associated projected cash flows, based on actuarially prepared information and management�s run-off strategy.
Any amendment to the fair values resulting from changes in such information or strategy will be recognized when
they occur.

-10-

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 17

Table of Contents
ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED

(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2007 and December 31, 2006
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars)

2. ACQUISITIONS (cont�d)
The following unaudited proforma condensed combined income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2007
and 2006 combines the historical consolidated statements of income of the Company, EGI, BH and Inter-Ocean
giving effect to the business combinations and related transactions as if they had occurred on January 1 of 2007 and
2006, respectively.

Enstar Enstar

Group Proforma Proforma
Group

Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2007: Limited BH EGI AdjustmentSub-totalInter-OceanAdjustment Proforma

Total Income $ 21,797 $ 1,252 $ 1,058 $ (533) $ 23,574 $ 6,555 $ (188) $ 29,941
Total Expenses (25,128) (774) (6,913) 533 (32,282) (5,435) 188 (37,529)

Net (loss) earnings before Extraordinary
Gain (3,331) 478 (5,855) � (8,708) 1,120 � (7,588)
Extraordinary Gain 15,683 � � � 15,683 � � 15,683

Net Earnings $ 12,352 $ 478 $ (5,855) $ � $ 6,975 $ 1,120 $ � $ 8,095

Net (Loss) Earnings per Ordinary Share
before extraordinary gains � Basic $ (0.68)
Extraordinary gain � Basic 1.41

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share � Basic $ 0.73

Net (Loss) Earnings per Ordinary Share
before extraordinary gains � Diluted $ (0.66)
Extraordinary gain � Diluted 1.37

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share �
Diluted $ 0.71

Weighted Average Shares � Basic 11,160,448
Weighted Average Shares � Diluted 11,425,716

Enstar Enstar

Group Proforma Proforma
Group

Limited
Three Months Ended March 31, 2006: Limited BH EGI AdjustmentSub-totalInter-OceanAdjustment Proforma

Total Income $ 16,009 $ 543 $ 1,084 $ (507) $ 17,129 $ 7,261 $ (188) $ 24,202
Total Expenses (8,046) (295) 744 (2,285) (9,882) (7,682) 188 (17,376)

Net earnings (loss) before Extraordinary
Gain 7,963 248 1,828 (2,792) 7,247 (421) � 6,826

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 18

Extraordinary Gain 4,347 � 875 (875) 4,347 � � 4,347

Net Earnings (Loss) $ 12,310 $ 248 $ 2,703 $ (3,667) $ 11,594 $ (421) $ � $ 11,173

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before
extraordinary gains � Basic $ 0.70
Extraordinary gain � Basic 0.45

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share � Basic $ 1.15

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share before
extraordinary gains � Diluted $ 0.69
Extraordinary gain � Diluted $ 0.44

Net Earnings per Ordinary Share �
Diluted $ 1.13

Weighted Average Shares � Basic 9,755,826
Weighted Average Shares � Diluted 9,914,541

-11-

Edgar Filing: Enstar Group LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

ENSTAR GROUP LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS CASTLEWOOD HOLDINGS LIMITED)

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS